

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM)

This Document Relates To: All Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
GLOBEOP FINANCIAL SERVICES MOTION TO DISMISS**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN JACOBSON LLP
61 Broadway, Suite 501
New York, NY 10006
(212) 608-1900

Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST
GLOBEOP2

II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE DIRECT, THERE IS NO DEMAND
REQUIREMENT3

III. THE MARTIN ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST
GLOBEOP4

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH THAT GLOBEOP OWED PLAINTIFFS
A FIDUCIARY DUTY AND DUTY OF CARE.....4

V. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM FOR GROSS NEGLIGENCE7

VI. THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE IS NO BAR TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....9

VII. MADOFF’S ACTS WERE NOT A SUPERVENING CAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS’
INJURIES9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Transglobe Energy Corp.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	8
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Int'l</i> , 2007 WL 983263 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2007).....	7
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (2001).....	2
<i>Derdarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 434 N.Y.S.2d 166 (N.Y. 1980).....	9
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	4
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Management LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Henry v. Merck & Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Granite Partners, L.P.</i> , 194 B.R. 318 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>In re Latin Inv. Corp.</i> , 168 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1993).....	10
<i>In re Plaza Mortgage & Fin. Corp.</i> , 187 B.R. 37 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995).....	10

<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Kush v. City of Buffalo</i> , 462 N.Y.S.2d 831 (N.Y. 1983)	9
<i>Lewis v. Spender</i> , 577 A.2d 753 (Del. 1990)	3
<i>Long Island Lighting Co v. Stone & Webster Engineering Corp.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 183 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	9
<i>Mason v. U.E.S.S. Leasing Corp.</i> , 730 N.Y.S.2d 770 (N.Y. 2001)	9, 10
<i>McCarthy v. Sturm, Ruger, & Co.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	9
<i>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 429 N.Y.S.2d 606 (N.Y. 1980)	9
<i>Norberg v. Lord, Day & Lord</i> , 107 F.R.D. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	3
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	2, 4, 5
<i>Pension Comm. the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 592 F. Supp 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 1996 WL 49404 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1996)	3
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	3
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 366 N.Y.S.2d 800 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1975)	10
<u>Rules</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8	2

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10

Plaintiffs hereby file their response in opposition to the motion to dismiss filed by Defendant GlobeOp Financial Services LLC (“GlobeOp”) (D.E. 328).
